

NOS. 14-1418, 14-1453, 14-1505,  
15-35, 15-105, 15-119, & 15-191

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

EAST TEXAS BAPTIST UNIVERSITY, ET AL., *Petitioners*  
v.  
SYLVIA BURWELL, ET AL., *Respondents*

---

LITTLE SISTERS OF THE POOR HOME FOR THE AGED,  
DENVER, COLORADO, ET AL., *Petitioners*  
v.  
SYLVIA BURWELL, ET AL., *Respondents*

---

SOUTHERN NAZARENE UNIVERSITY, ET AL., *Petitioners*  
v.  
SYLVIA BURWELL, ET AL., *Respondents*

---

GENEVA COLLEGE, *Petitioner*  
v.  
SYLVIA BURWELL, ET AL., *Respondents*

---

**On Writs of Certiorari to the  
United States Courts of Appeals for  
the Third, Fifth, Tenth, and D.C. Circuits**

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS IN  
NOS. 15-35, 15-105, 15-119, & 15-191**

---

*(Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)*

---

January 4, 2016

---

DAVID A. CORTMAN  
GREGORY S. BAYLOR  
JORDAN W. LORENCE  
KEVIN H. THERIOT  
MATTHEW S. BOWMAN  
RORY T. GRAY  
ALLIANCE DEFENDING  
FREEDOM  
440 First Street, NW  
Suite 600  
Washington, DC 20001

*Counsel for petitioners in  
Nos. 15-119 and 15-191*

BRADLEY S. TUPI  
1500 One PPG Place  
Pittsburgh, PA 15222  
*Counsel for Geneva College*

CARL C. SCHERZ  
LAURENCE A. HANSEN  
LOCKE LORD LLP  
2200 Ross Ave., Suite 2800  
Dallas, TX 75201

KEVIN C. WALSH  
28 Westhampton Way  
Richmond, VA 23173  
*Counsel for petitioners in  
No. 15-105*

PAUL D. CLEMENT  
*Counsel of Record*  
ERIN E. MURPHY  
ROBERT M. BERNSTEIN  
BANCROFT PLLC  
500 New Jersey Ave., NW  
Seventh Floor  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 234-0090  
pclement@bancroftpllc.com

MARK RIENZI  
ERIC C. RASSBACH  
HANNAH C. SMITH  
DIANA M. VERM  
ADÈLE AUXIER KEIM  
DANIEL H. BLOMBERG  
THE BECKET FUND FOR  
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY  
1200 New Hampshire  
Ave., NW, Suite 700  
Washington, DC 20036  
*Counsel for East Texas  
Baptist University, Houston  
Baptist University, and  
petitioners in No. 15-105*

KENNETH R. WYNNE  
WYNNE & WYNNE LLP  
1021 Main St., Suite 1275  
One City Centre  
Houston, TX 77002  
*Counsel for Westminster  
Theological Seminary*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  |      |
|--|------|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....  | i    |
| PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND<br>CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....                      | iii  |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....   | viii |
| INTRODUCTION .....   | 1    |
| OPINIONS BELOW .....   | 3    |
| JURISDICTION .....   | 4    |
| CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY<br>PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....                                  | 5    |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....  | 6    |
| I. Statutory and Regulatory Background .....   | 6    |
| A. RFRA .....  | 6    |
| B. The Contraceptive Mandate .....   | 7    |
| C. Statutory and Regulatory Exemptions<br>from the Contraceptive Mandate .....             | 9    |
| D. The Regulatory Mechanism for<br>Complying with the Contraceptive<br>Mandate .....       | 13   |
| E. The Modified Regulatory Method for<br>Complying with the Contraceptive<br>Mandate ..... | 20   |
| II. Proceedings Below .....  | 24   |
| A. The Fifth Circuit Proceedings .....   | 25   |
| B. The Tenth Circuit Proceedings .....   | 28   |
| C. The Third Circuit Proceedings .....   | 35   |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....  | 37   |
| ARGUMENT .....   | 41   |

- I. The Challenged Regulations Substantially Burden Petitioners’ Religious Exercise ..... 41
  - A. The Regulations Place Substantial Pressure on Petitioners To Violate Their Sincerely Held Religious Beliefs ..... 41
  - B. Petitioners’ Sincere Beliefs that the Actions the Regulatory Mechanism Demands of Them Violate Their Religion May Not Be Second-Guessed..... 46
  - C. Petitioners Are Not Challenging the Independent Actions of Third Parties ..... 51
- II. Applying The Challenged Regulations To Petitioners Does Not Satisfy RFRA’s Strict Scrutiny Test ..... 56
  - A. The Government Has Not Established that Requiring Petitioners To Comply with the Contraceptive Mandate Furthers a Compelling Interest..... 57
    - 1. The government’s compelling interest arguments are defeated by the pervasive non-religious exemptions to the mandate ..... 59
    - 2. The government’s arguments are independently undermined by the religious exemptions that it *has* granted ..... 64
    - 3. The government’s arguments fare even worse as to employers in the Little Sisters’ situation ..... 68

|   |    |
|---|----|
| B. The Government Has Not Established<br>that Requiring Petitioners To Comply<br>Via the Regulatory Mechanism Is the<br>Least Restrictive Means of Furthering<br>the Interests It Asserts ..... | 72 |
| CONCLUSION .....  | 78 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

|   |                |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Ashcroft v. Am. Civil Liberties Union</i> ,<br>542 U.S. 656 (2004).....  | 74             |
| <i>Bowen v. Roy</i> ,<br>476 U.S. 693 (1986).....   | 53, 54, 55     |
| <i>Brown v. Entm't Merchs. Ass'n</i> ,<br>131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011).....   | 67, 71         |
| <i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> ,<br>134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014).....   | <i>passim</i>  |
| <i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc.</i><br><i>v. City of Hialeah</i> ,<br>508 U.S. 520 (1993).....                 | 57, 58, 71     |
| <i>Emp't Div., Dep't of Human Res. of Or.</i><br><i>v. Smith</i> ,<br>494 U.S. 872 (1990).....                      | 6              |
| <i>Gillette v. United States</i> ,<br>401 U.S. 437 (1971).....  | 49             |
| <i>Gonzales</i><br><i>v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do</i><br><i>Vegetal</i> ,<br>546 U.S. 418 (2006)..... | 7, 57, 61, 65  |
| <i>Heimeshoff</i><br><i>v. Hartford Life &amp; Accident Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>134 S. Ct. 604 (2013).....                | 16             |
| <i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> ,<br>135 S. Ct. 853 (2015).....  | 46, 48, 56, 58 |
| <i>King v. Burwell</i> ,<br>135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....   | 74             |

|   |          |
|---|----------|
| <i>Little Sisters of the Poor Home for the Aged<br/>v. Sebelius,</i><br>134 S. Ct. 1022 (2014)..... | 21, 23   |
| <i>Lyng v. Nw. Indian Cemetery<br/>Protective Ass’n,</i><br>485 U.S. 439 (1988).....                | 54, 55   |
| <i>Shaw v. Hunt,</i><br>517 U.S. 899 (1996).....  | 60       |
| <i>Tex. Baptist Univ. v. Burwell,</i><br>807 F.3d 630, 2015 WL 5773560<br>(5th Cir. 2015).....      | 48       |
| <i>Thomas<br/>v. Review Bd. of Ind. Emp’t Sec. Div.,</i><br>450 U.S. 707 (1981).....                | 49, 52   |
| <i>United States v. Lee,</i><br>455 U.S. 252 (1982).....  | 49       |
| <i>United States v. Playboy Entm’t Grp.,</i><br>529 U.S. 803 (2000).....                            | 72, 74   |
| <i>Wheaton College v. Burwell,</i><br>134 S. Ct. 2806 (2014).....                                   | 21       |
| <i>Zubik v. Burwell,</i><br>135 S. Ct. 1544 (2015).....   | 37       |
| <i>Zubik v. Burwell,</i><br>135 S. Ct. 2924 (2015).....   | 37       |
| <b>Statutes</b>   |          |
| 26 U.S.C. §36B.....   | 10       |
| 26 U.S.C. §4980D.....   | 9        |
| 26 U.S.C. §4980H .....  | 7, 9, 10 |
| 26 U.S.C. §5000A.....   | 7        |
| 26 U.S.C. §6033 .....   | 11       |

|   |                |
|---|----------------|
| 26 U.S.C. §9815 .....                     | 8              |
| 29 U.S.C. §1002 .....                     | 17, 71         |
| 29 U.S.C. §1003 .....                     | 17             |
| 29 U.S.C. §1102 .....                     | 16             |
| 29 U.S.C. §1185d .....                    | 8              |
| 42 U.S.C. §300 .....                      | 75             |
| 42 U.S.C. §300gg-13 .....                 | 8              |
| 42 U.S.C. §18011 .....                    | 9, 10, 60      |
| 42 U.S.C. §2000bb-1 .....                 | <i>passim</i>  |
| 42 U.S.C. §2000bb-2 .....                 | 7              |
| 42 U.S.C. §2000bb-3 .....                 | 6              |
| 42 U.S.C. §2000cc-3 .....                 | 7              |
| 42 U.S.C. §2000cc-5 .....                 | 7              |
| 42 U.S.C. §2000e-1 .....                  | 66             |
| Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 .....  | 7              |
| Pub. L. No. 111-152, 124 Stat. 1029 ..... | 7              |
| Pub. L. No. 113-76, 128 Stat. 5 .....     | 75             |
| <b>Regulations</b>                        |                |
| 26 C.F.R. §1.6033-2 .....                 | 26             |
| 26 C.F.R. §54.9815-2713 .....             | 8              |
| 26 C.F.R. §54.9815-2713A (2013).....      | 15,17, 18      |
| 26 C.F.R. §54.9815-2713A (2014).....      | 23             |
| 26 C.F.R. §54.9815-2713A (2015).....      | 14, 17, 22, 42 |
| 29 C.F.R. §2510.3-16 (2013) .....         | 16, 17         |
| 29 C.F.R. §2590.715-2713 .....            | 8              |
| 29 C.F.R. §2590.715-2713A (2014).....     | 23             |
| 29 C.F.R. §2590.715-2713A (2015).....     | 14, 22, 42     |

|  |                |
|--|----------------|
| 42 C.F.R. §59.3.....   | 75             |
| 45 C.F.R. §147.130.....  | 8              |
| 45 C.F.R. §147.131 (2013) .....  | 14, 15         |
| 45 C.F.R. §147.131 (2014) .....  | 22, 23, 24     |
| 45 C.F.R. §147.131 (2015) .....  | <i>passim</i>  |
| 45 C.F.R. §156.50.....   | 18             |
| 45 C.F.R. §156.50 (2013) .....   | 17             |
| 75 Fed. Reg. 34,538 (June 17, 2010) .....  | 9, 60, 61      |
| 77 Fed. Reg. 8725 (Feb. 15, 2012) .....  | 8, 12          |
| 78 Fed. Reg. 39,870 (July 2, 2013).....  | <i>passim</i>  |
| 79 Fed. Reg. 51,092 (Aug. 27, 2014).....   | 22, 23, 24, 44 |
| 80 Fed. Reg. 41,328 (July 14, 2015) .....  | 19, 22         |
| <b>Other Authorities</b>   |                |
| Br. for the United States as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> ,<br><i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 135 S. Ct. 853 (No.13-6827) .....  | 62             |
| Kaiser Family Found. & Health Research &<br>Educ. Trust, <i>Employer Health Benefits</i><br><i>2014 Annual Survey</i> (2014) .....   | 10             |
| Kaiser Family Found. & Health Research &<br>Educ. Trust, <i>Employer Health Benefits</i><br><i>2015 Annual Survey</i> (2015) .....   | 10             |
| Letter, Church Alliance to Dep't of Labor<br>(Oct. 27, 2014), <a href="http://bit.ly/1SokeiD">http://bit.ly/1SokeiD</a> .....  | 18             |
| Michael J. New, <i>Analyzing the Impact of</i><br><i>State Level Contraception Mandates on</i><br><i>Public Health Outcomes</i> , 13 Ave Maria L.<br>Rev. 345 (2015) ..... | 60             |
| U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs., Title X<br>Family Planning, <a href="http://1.usa.gov/1pJryIZ">http://1.usa.gov/1pJryIZ</a> .....                                     | 75             |
